
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 16th July, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Andrew Harding 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Dale Grounds 

 
Councillors:  
Jim Blagden Phil Rostance 
David Walters Lee Waters 
Caroline Wilkinson  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held at the time mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 20 February 2020.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Corporate Scorecard Year End Position.  
 
 

11 - 18 

5.   LGA Peer Challenge 2020.  
 
 

19 - 28 

6.   Scrutiny Workplan Refresh 2020/2021.  
 
 

29 - 38 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 20th February, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ciaran Brown, Andrew Harding, 
Andy Meakin, Phil Rostance and Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Jim Blagden. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Joanne Froggatt, Peter Hudson, Mike Joy 
and Shane Wright. 

 
 
 
 

OS.19 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
OS.20 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 January 2020, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
OS.21 Budget Update 

 
 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) attended the 

meeting to provide a presentation on the 2020/21 Annual Budget and an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
Members were advised of the General Fund corporate, service related and 
other savings being made during 2020/21 and 2021/22 to endeavour to close 
the funding gap and balance the budgets accordingly. 
 
Highlighted areas of saving were as follows:- 
 
Corporate 

 a base budget review had been undertaken with all Service Managers to 
consider their particular budgets on a line-by-line basis to highlight any 
over or under-spending; 

 the contribution charged to the Housing Revenue Fund (HRA) for finance 
work undertaken by officers had been increased by £100,000; 

 the ‘vacancy factor’ had been increased by 1% over the two years; 

 a stationary saving of £10,000 had been achieved; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 the sale of Ashfield Business Centre and its associated maintenance costs; 

 a reduced ICT revenue budget due to capitalisation of various hardware 
assets; 

 
Service Related 

 a terminated Trade Waste agreement; 

 outsourcing of the Building Control Function; 

 Regeneration Service being brought back in-house; 

 completion of the Transport Review; 

 transfe
[...]
ng staff being required to cover gaps in 
staffing as part of the ‘vacancy factor’. 

 
 

 

Page 7



 

OS.22 Corporate Scorecard Performance - April to September 2019 Update 
 

 The Assistant Director, Corporate Services and Transformation presented the 
Quarter 2 Corporate Scorecard for April to September 2019 to enable 
Members to review the levels of performance achieved and discuss any issues 
as required. 
 
Members were asked to consider the methods for assessing how well the 
Council were performing which included:- 
 

 Delivery of the Corporate Plan via programme and project management 

 Service Review Programme 

 Results of the LGA Peer Challenge 

 Place Survey/Star Survey 

 Performance Scorecards. 
 
The Performance Scorecards were split into three categories to incorporate 
Place outcomes and priorities, Corporate key organisational measures and 
Service operations.  The Corporate Scorecard perspectives focussed on 
Customer and Community, Funding the Future, Organisational Effectiveness 
and Our People. 
 
As at the end of Quarter 2, 84% of Corporate Scorecard measures were 
achieving or exceeding target or were within 10% variance of their targets.  
75% of measures were indicating an improved position compared to the same 
period in the previous year or were within 5% of the previous year’s 
performance levels. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to two particular Performance Indicators, which 
were not currently meeting their targets and had resulted in a reduction in 
performance. 
 
Rent Collection from Total Rent Due 
Current rent collection rates were down 4% on the previous year having been 
significantly impacted by the wider roll out of the Universal Credit full service 
within the District.  Tenants were experiencing issues with budgeting and 
financial hardship which had resulted in the Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP) changing the way they paid and managed arrears payments to the 
Council. 
 
User Attendance at Council Leisure Fa
[...]
 of the Corporate 
Scorecard. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1. For Overview and Scrutiny to consider and proactively review the successful delivery of the 

Corporate Plan, and levels of performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard, as at 
year-end 2019/20. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council’s ambitions for the period 2019 – 2023 are clearly identified in a set of revised and 
updated Corporate Priorities which are presented in our Corporate Plan. These were developed by 
Cabinet last year and have since been reviewed and updated, with particular consideration of the 
impact of the pandemic and our intended recovery activity. 
 
Our priorities for the future and the key projects and initiatives we intend to deliver, are then 
translated and cascaded, through our Performance and Strategic Planning Framework, into specific 
Service Plans to facilitate focussed delivery. 
 
The Corporate Plan sits above a wider strategic context which includes the Corporate Project 
Management Framework, Corporate Performance Indicators and a range of strategic documents 
relating to the organisation and its services.   
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Our performance framework incorporates balanced performance scorecards on three separate 
levels as indicated below. 
 

 
 
Our Corporate Scorecard measures organisational performance, and as such typical perspectives 
of a balanced scorecard have been adopted including Community and Customer, Funding the 
Future, Organisational Effectiveness and Our People. The Corporate Scorecard is aligned to our 
Corporate Priorities and key initiatives identified in the refreshed Corporate Plan 2019-2023.  
 
Every four years we also undertake a Peer Challenge Review, engaging peers from across the 
sector through the Local Government Association sector led improvement offer, with an 
independent evaluation of the organisation which is mostly focussed on leadership, governance, 
corporate capacity and financial resilience. The outcome of the most recent Peer Challenge Review, 
on 29th to 31st January, 2020, is reported separately to this Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
We are a Values based organisation whose purpose is to create a future where everyone has the 
chance of a better quality of life, as such we are currently developing our approach to measuring 
and understanding Social Value which will be incorporated into our Performance Management  and 
Project Management framework. A Social Value Policy has recently been developed and approved 
by Cabinet. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None 
 
Detailed Information 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2019 – 2023 was approved by Cabinet and endorsed by Full Council 
in September 2019. This new Corporate Plan set out our revised priorities for the future and the key 
projects and initiatives we intend to deliver.  
 
The Corporate Plan sits above a wider strategic context which includes the Corporate Project 
Management Framework, Corporate Performance Framework and a range of strategic documents 
relating to the organisation and its services.    
 
In March 2016, Cabinet agreed the use of a balanced scorecard methodology to enhance the 
organisation’s performance framework and ability to understand how successfully the Corporate 
Priorities are being delivered, the approach providing a more rounded view on performance with a 
greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality. 
 

Service

Corporate

Place Outcomes

Organisational

Operational

Page 12



The Corporate Plan has been reviewed in light of the first year progress and performance outturn, 
and also significant factors impacting upon the organisation such as the COVID pandemic. The plan 
has been refreshed to ensure alignment to the Council’s future ambitions and Corporate Priorities 
for the four year period of the plan (2019-2023) and will be presented to the next forthcoming 
Cabinet in 2020 for approval. 
 
Corporate Plan progress is monitored through both the successful delivery of key projects and 
initiatives and performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard.  
 
This report details progress against delivery of the Corporate Plan in 2019/20 as measured through 
our Corporate Scorecard. 
 
It should be noted that Ashfield is the only local authority in Nottinghamshire that has delivered all 
tier 1 and 2 critical services without interruption during the pandemic. The whole organisation has 
worked effectively together as one council, re-deploying staff into important roles outside of their 
normal duties to ensure continuance of service, whilst also delivering humanitarian services across 
the District. 
 
Despite the impacts of the pandemic, overall, the corporate scorecard position for April 2019 to 
March 2020 indicates the following:- 
 

 74% of measures achieving or exceeding target, or within 10% variance of target. 
 

 64% of measures indicating an improved position compared to the same period in the 
previous year, or within 5% of previous year’s performance levels. 

 
We are pleased with Corporate Plan key successes delivered within the year:- 
 
Health and Happiness Priority 

 Kirkby Leisure Centre - the project is underway to provide a new facility on the Festival Hall 
site, including a swimming pool, leisure water, sports/ events hall, café and climbing wall. 
Provisional allocation of £1.5m of funding secured from the LEP and Expression of Interest 
submitted to Sport England for £1.5m. £10,000 was secured from Sport England to develop 
a Strategic Outcomes Framework, to enable us to apply for Sport England facilities funding 
and also to help shape the new operator contract. The new leisure operator contract was 
developed and a very successful bidder’s day was held in January.  Five Operators were 
invited to ITT stage, with a deadline of 10 June 2020 to submit their applications.   

 Lammas Health Hub has been launched, and is being accessed by many groups, supporting 
individuals living with
[...]
 and Greener’ Priority proposes key programmes and projects which will be focussed 
on delivering environmental improvement. 
 
Equalities: 
 
There are no direct implications on equality and diversity as a consequence of the proposals and 
recommendations outlined in this report. 
 
 
Other Implications: 
(if applicable) 
 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
(if applicable) 
 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
(if applicable) 
 
 
Background Papers 
(if applicable) 
 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Jo Froggatt 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – CORPORATE SERVICES AND TRANSFORMATION 
j.froggatt@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457328 

Page 18

mailto:j.froggatt@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 

Date: 16TH JULY 2020 

Heading: LGA PEER CHALLENGE 2020 

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR JASON ZADRONZY, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
For Overview and Scrutiny to consider the LGA Peer Challenge key recommendations and current 
progress. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1. To consider the LGA Peer Challenge key recommendations and progress to date. 
2. To note the expectation for Overview and Scrutiny Committee to monitor the 

implementation of the key recommendations and supporting action plan. 

 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In April 2020 Council endorsed the findings of the Local Government Association Peer Challenge. 
 
The Peer Challenge Review undertaken by the Local Government Association in January 2020 is 
designed to support Councils and is part of a sector led improvement programme. There is an 
expectation from the LGA and government that the findings will be used to support improvements. 
Cabinet sanctioned all actions arising from the LGA report. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
There are no alternative options in relation to the noting of the draft summary outcomes of the 
Corporate Peer Challenge report or the endorsement of the actions taken to d
[...]
ive Summary concluded that:  
  

• The Council is a council where the politicians provide strong community engagement, 

are involved, passionate and resident-focused.  

• Councillors are particularly active in seeking residents’ views and wants and use them 

to identify priorities for action.   

• The Council is successful in using resident views in influencing service delivery.    

• The Council has clear ambitions and it is clear which Directors and Departments are 

responsible for delivering them.   

• The Council has a clear aspiration to take a One Council approach.   

• The Council has adopted values and associated behaviours through a participative 

approach which are displayed across the organisation.  

• Staff are very positive about working for the Council and are committed to delivering 

the best for the Council’s residents and customers. They are also enthusiastic about 

using their untapped potential for the good of the Council and its residents.    

 
 

4. Key recommendations and Current Progress 
 

The key recommendations and suggestions for improvement, the Council’s initial response 
and our current progress to date are shown, by theme, in the table below. The Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) has identified a Lead CLT Officer for each of the recommendations 
to facilitate successful delivery of improvement. 
 
 

Page 21



Strategic Leadership and Partnerships Theme:  

  
Key Recommendation Initial Council Response Current Progress 

Ensure that the 
achievement of the 
more-strategic 
ambitions for the 
District, meeting 
challenges and 
exploiting opportunities 
along the way, provides 
appropriate drive for the 
Council moving forward, 
so that it is not unduly 
focused on responding 
to current operational 
issues 
 

Agreed 
 
The Corporate Plan is developed and 
reviewed by cross organisational 
representation relevant to each 
corporate priority. 
Our performance management 
framework, is structured and driven by 
priority r
[...]
tcomes 

 Fail to add value to service delivery 

 Fail to improve community wellbeing and quality of life 
 
Scrutiny has limited time and resources meaning the Workplan must be manageable. It is 
impossible to include every topic suggested throughout Workplan consultation. Effective and 
successful scrutiny is about reviewing a beneficial topic in the  
 
The selection and prioritisation of topics is critical to the effectiveness of the Council’s scrutiny 
function. A clear topic selection process ensures in-depth and effective reviews, resulting in 
impactful recommendations and improvements.  
 
Due to the various delays in scrutiny work over the previous municipal year, four topics from the 
2019/2020 workplan will need to be carried over to the 2020/2021 workplan. Therefore, it is 
recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members approve no more than two new 
topics for the 2020/21 workplan. It is also recommended that Members develop a ‘reserve list’ of 
topics to be approved to the workplan later in the year.  
 
Ongoing Workplan Topics 
 
Bus Provision in Ashfield 
 
Members approved the addition of Bus Provision in Ashfield to the scrutiny workplan at the June 
2019 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Members agreed an initial remit for the 
review, focused on social inclusion, local businesses, community transport schemes, areas of need, 
and funding opportunities.  
 
Scrutiny Panel A has held two formal meetings on the topic, with involvement from the Director of 
Commercial Services for Trent Barton, and two representatives from community transport scheme 
Our Centre.  
 

Page 31



To progress the review, Members will be seeking involvement from a Nottinghamshire County 
Council representative to discuss funding opportunities for bus services in Ashfield, and how bus 
services may be changing due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Community Protection Service 
 
Members approved the addition of the Council’s Community Protection Servic
[...]
ior to the COVID-19 
pandemic, the work will now commence through Scrutiny Panel A to ensure it is progressed in a 
timely manner. Additional work will be carried out between the formal meetings and then reported 
back to the Panel.  
 
Preliminary work has already commenced regarding collecting the service area specific information 
through a questionnaire. 
 
Centre for Public Scrutiny Guidance 
 
The Centre for Public Scrutiny has released a series of online guides designed to support councils 
on governance and scrutiny during COVID-19 and throughout the aftermath. The guides are 
intended to support councillors and officers on managing some of the challenges associated with 
the COVID-19 crisis.  

Page 32



 
The online guides produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny include: 
 

 Guide 1: Behaviour and Etiquette for Remote Meetings 

 Guide 2: Scrutiny  

 Guide 3: Councillors Access to Information 

 Guide 4: Council’s Support to Vulnerable People 

 Guide 5: Council Finances, Scrutiny, and Audit (not yet published) 

GUIDE 2: SCRUTINY 
 
This guide covers the key arguments in favour of continued, robust member-led scrutiny during the 
COVID-19 crisis and sets out an approach to provide that scrutiny in a way that is proportionate and 
fits within the constrained resources that councils will have at their disposal.  
 
Why Carry on with Scrutiny? 
 
The guide states that maintaining scrutiny in the current crisis is critical for several reasons: 
 

 Substantial decisions will be being made which are likely to have an impact on the lives of 

residents and the places they live.  

 

 The council and its partners should be trying to draw on the perspective of as broad as 

possible a range of people as it responds to the crisis.  

 

 Scrutiny activities do not take senior officers and members away from the task in hand – they 

are the task in hand. Councillors have a vital role in feeding into and bolstering the COVID-19 

response in the communities t
[...]
eading – role in the debrief 
activity in the aftermath of the crisis. For now, there is little that can be done to plan directly for this.  
 
COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel  
 
At the 30 June 2020 meeting, Cabinet considered a report providing a summary of what the Council 
has done to respond to COVID-19, a comprehensive update of the COVID-19 decisions taken to 
date, and exploration of arrangements for the recovery stage of the crisis.  
 
Within the report, the proposed establishment of a new COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny 
Panel was presented to Cabinet, with a view to Cabinet recommending the establishment of the 
Panel to the next meeting of the Council. The Panel would be made up of 7 Members who are 
appointed in accordance with the requirements of political balance.  
 
As set out in the report, it is suggested that the COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel 
will review the Council’s response to the pandemic, and take an active role in respect of the 
Council’s recovery plans as requested by the Cabinet or as agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the Scrutiny Workplan.  
 
Draft terms of reference for the Panel: 
 
1. Responsibility for the review of the Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic and taking an 

active role in respect of the Council’s recovery plans as requested by the Executive or as agreed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of the Scrutiny Workplan, including, but not 
limited to: 
 

a. Reviewing the Council’s response to COVID-19, and identifying any short-term actions 
arising which improve operational and corporate resilience.  
 

b. Policy development in respect of the Council’s recovery from COVID-19, including 
preparedness for future waves of COVID-19.  
 

c. Policy development in respect of respect of the Council’s approach to the renewal of the 
local economy.  
 

d. Policy development in respect of the renewal and reform of local government services, 
inclu

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Thursday, 16th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andrew Harding in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Dale Grounds, 
Phil Rostance, David Walters, Lee Waters and 
Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Joanne Froggatt, Vicky Green, 
Mike Joy and Shane Wright. 

 
 
 
 

OS.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
OS.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 February 2020, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
OS.3 Corporate Scorecard Year End Position 

 
 The Assistant Director for Corporate Resources and Transformation undertook 

a presentation to the Panel in relation to the year-end outturn for the Council’s 
Corporate Scorecard. 
 
Various methods were utilised to assess how well the Council was performing 
including delivery of the Corporate Plan, outcomes from the service review 
programme, feedback from the LGA Peer Challenge, the Place/Star Surveys 
and performance scorecards. 
 
The Corporate Plan has been updated for the period 2019-2023 with the 
Council’s Corporate Priorities being reviewed and developed by 
Cabinet last year and more recently, paying particular consideration to the 
impact of the pandemic and the Council’s intended recovery activity. 
 
Committee were advised that the Corporate Plan sat above a wider strategic 
context which included the Corporate Project Management Framework, 
Corporate Performance Indicators and a range of strategic documents relating 
to the organisation and its services.  Members acknowledged the three 
different performance scorecards (Place, Corporate and Service) and their 
roles in providing key organisational and operational performance data to 
management as part of the Council’s Performance Framework. 



 

  
Notwithstanding the impacts of the pandemic, the Corporate Scorecard 
position for April 2019 to March 2020 indicated that 74% of measures had 
been achieved or exceeded their target or were within 10% variance of target.  
Also, 64% of measures had indicated an improved position compared to the 
same period in the previous year, or were within 5% of their previous year’s 
performance levels. 
 
Members were presented with the Corporate Plan’s key successes delivered 
over the full range of the services during 2019/20, which included: 
 

 non-decent housing stock remaining under target; 
 

 consistent support for tenants remaining in their tenancy for 6 months or 
more following completion of their support package; 

 

 planning applications processed well above standard targets; 
 

 20,800 subscribers to the garden waste service; 1,300 more than the 
previous year with an increase in garden waste tonnage collected; 

 

 average call waiting time decreased over the year; 
 

 online payments showing a significant increase compared to the 
previous year; 

 

 reduction in staff sickness absence out-turn compared to the previous 
year. 

 
Members also considered a couple of identified areas for improvement in 
relation to rent collection and rent arrears, which had been severely affected 
by the full rollout of Universal Credit during November 2019.  Coupled with a 
delay in payments made to claimants by the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) and the financial uncertainty brought about by the COVID-19 
outbreak, this had resulted in a substantial decrease in funds to the Council’s 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
The Committee took the opportunity to discuss the rent collection and rent 
arrears issues and considered amongst other things: 
 

 acknowledgement that the increase in rent arrears due to Universal 
Credit had been expected and in mitigation, the additional support being 
provided by the Council to alleviate some of the anxieties being 
experienced by claimants during this period; 

 

 the exceptional work ethic of staff who had continued to support 
claimants and deliver services during the COVID-19 outbreak including 
the recruitment of additional staff to meet the growing demand; 

 

 the demand for social housing, the Council’s response to bringing any 
non-decent homes into use and the operational arrangements for 
delivering the Council’s planned maintenance programme for housing 
stock; 



 

 

 the increase in people and families presenting as homeless which had 
been exacerbated further due to the recent pandemic and the need to 
bring vulnerable people off the streets and into a safer environment; 

 

 the possible reasons for the significant reduction in rent collection 
showing during January of each year. 
 

To conclude, the Scrutiny Research Officer took the opportunity to remind 
Members that the Committee had considered Universal Credit as a topic in the 
previous year and had made some valuable recommendations to Cabinet that 
had been approved in February 2020.  It was hoped that the recommendations 
would complement and enhance the wide range of services already being 
provided by the Council to support claimants and manage the difficulties 
associated with facilitation of the Universal Credit regime. 
 
Members acknowledged that previous practice had seen the Committee invite 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders (on a rolling programme) to attend meetings and 
give updates and felt this would be a good time to reintroduce the arrangement 
to enable Overview and Scrutiny Members to receive feedback and progress 
reports in relation to their recommendations as submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the 2019/20 year-end outturn for the Corporate Performance Scorecard, as 

presented to Committee, be received and noted; 
 
b) the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 

reintroduce the programme for inviting Portfolio Holders to attend Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meetings and offer updates/feedback in relation to 
their Portfolios. 

 
 

OS.4 LGA Peer Challenge 2020 
 

 The Assistant Director for Corporate Services and Transformation presented 
the report and reminded the Committee that in April 2020, the Council had 
endorsed the findings of the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer 
Challenge that had been undertaken by the Local Government Association in 
January 2020.  The Peer Review was requested by the Council on a three-
yearly basis.  
 
The review was designed to support the Council and was part of a sector led 
improvement programme. There was an expectation from the LGA and 
Government that the findings would be used to support improvements and 
Cabinet had subsequently sanctioned all actions arising from the LGA report.  
Five themes were worked upon and the Peer Challenge Team were on site for 
three days whilst speaking to around one hundred people over a period of 
three hundred hours collectively.  
 
The Peer Challenge team, within its Executive Summary, had concluded that: 
 

 The Council was a council where the politicians provide strong community 
engagement, are involved, passionate and resident-focused; 



 

 

 Councillors are particularly active in seeking residents’ views and wants 
and use them to identify priorities for action; 

 

 The Council is successful in using resident views in influencing service 
delivery; 

 

 The Council has clear ambitions and it is clear which Directors and 
Departments are responsible for delivering them; 

 

 The Council has a clear aspiration to take a One Council approach; 
 

 The Council has adopted values and associated behaviours through a 
participative approach which are displayed across the organisation; 

 

 Staff are very positive about working for the Council and are committed to 
delivering the best for the Council’s residents and customers. They are also 
enthusiastic about using their untapped potential for the good of the 
Council and its residents. 

 
Following receipt of the report, a detailed Action Plan had been developed 
based on the recommendations and five themes, with progress being 
monitored through Pentana, the Council’s performance management solution. 
Members discussed some of the key recommendations as outlined in the 
report and considered how best they could be kept updated as to their 
progress, or otherwise. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the development and monitoring of the Action Plan in relation to the 

implementation of key recommendations following the LGA Peer Challenge 
review, as presented, be received and noted; 

 
b) based on each of the five themes contained within the Action Plan, the 

Service Manager; Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to invite 
the most appropriate Portfolio Holder to future meetings of the Committee, 
to give updates in relation to progress against the key recommendations as 
required. 

 
 

OS.5 Scrutiny Workplan Refresh 2020/2021 
 

 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 
and outlined the main requirements of the Council’s Scrutiny Workplan. 
 
Under normal circumstances, the Scrutiny Workplan once finalised and 
approved by the Committee, would outline the Council’s yearly rolling work 
programme of in-depth reviews and standing items considered by Panels A 
and B and the Committee respectively. 
 
However, due to various disruptions to the Council’s scrutiny work over the 
previous municipal year and the COVID-19 outbreak, four topics from the 
2019/2020 Workplan needed to be carried over to the 2020/2021 Workplan, 
namely: 



 

 
Bus Provision in Ashfield 
Community Protection Service 
Climate Emergency 
Service Personnel. 
 
Therefore, Members were asked to approve no more than two new additional 
topics for the 2020/21 Workplan (to add to the 4 ongoing topics) to avoid any 
unnecessary backlog, and to additionally compile and approve a ‘reserve list’ 
of topics for commencement as and when space became available later on in 
the municipal year.       
 
As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Centre for Public Scrutiny had 
recently released a series of online guides designed to support councils with 
governance and scrutiny during the outbreak and throughout the aftermath. 
The guides were intended to support councillors and officers on managing 
some of the challenges associated with the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
Guide No 2 covered the key arguments in favour of continued, robust member-
led scrutiny during the COVID-19 crisis and set out an approach to enable 
Councils to provide scrutiny in a format that would fit within the constrained 
resources that councils would have at their disposal. 
 
Following receipt of the guidance, the Council felt it would be prudent to 
establish a time-limited COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel 
and Cabinet made a recommendation to Council, to that effect, at its meeting 
on 30 June 2020. 
 
The Panel was made up of 7 Members who were appointed in accordance 
with the requirements of political balance.  It was agreed that the Panel would 
review the Council’s response to the pandemic and take an active role in 
respect of the Council’s recovery plans.  
 
Members took time to consider new topics for the 2020/21 Workplan and 
made suggestions for the following:- 
 
1. Accessibility, equipment and support for disabled children on the Council’s 

play parks; 
 
2. Performance of the Council’s Commercial Investment Portfolio and its 

ongoing management during the COVID-19 outbreak and onwards; 
 
3. The recent fall in recycling collection figures and methods for improving 

collection rates and providing education and support for residents; 
 
4. How to improve the Council’s digital resource provision; 
 
5. The increase of loneliness and isolation within resident’s homes;  
 
6. 5G technology advances and current issues; 
 
7. The increase in reports of children suffering from mental health difficulties; 

 



 

8. To review the Council’s provision of electrical charging points and support 
for green transportation. 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) the following items be included on the Scrutiny Workplan for 2020/21:- 
 

 accessibility, equipment and support for disabled children on the 
Council’s play parks; 

 

 the recent fall in recycling collection figures and methods for improving 
collection rates and providing education and support for residents; 

 
b) the following items be included on the Scrutiny Workplan reserve list for 

2020/21:- 
 

 performance of the Council’s Commercial Investment Portfolio and its 
ongoing management during the COVID-19 outbreak and onwards (to 
be undertaken as part of the Committee’s annual budget review 
process); 

 

 how to improve the Council’s digital resource provision (to provide a 
watching brief as a Member/Officer Working Group already established 
to deliver this project). 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.21 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


